13 LC 102 0565

Senate Resolution 605

By: Senator Miller of the 49th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Mary Lynn Coyle; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, on Thursday, March 14, 2013, the Northeast Georgia Council honored three
- 3 local leaders for the 2013 Gainesville American Values Dinner at the Chattahoochee Country
- 4 Club; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mary Lynn Coyle, chairwoman of the Northeast Georgia Health Systems, Inc.,
- 6 received one of three Ralph Cleveland Distinguished Citizen Awards; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Ms. Coyle returned to Gainesville in 1985 after attending college in Missouri,
- 8 and she quickly became active in the community, helping to raise thousands of dollars for
- 9 the Medical Center Auxiliary; and
- 10 WHEREAS, when Northeast Georgia Medical Center acquired the Lanier Park campus, Ms.
- 11 Coyle chaired the Unification Committee; and
- 12 WHEREAS, in 2002, she chaired the center's Master Facility Planning Task Force and then
- served on the board of trustees at the medical center for six years; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 15 remarkable Georgian are appropriately recognized and commended.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 recognize Mary Lynn Coyle for her dedication to her community and state and commend her
- 18 for receiving the Ralph Cleveland Distinguished Citizen Award.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 20 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Mary Lynn Coyle.